IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 319/2022

KIRANDEEP KAUR

..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

BHUPINDER PAL SINGH

.. RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

This is a Transfer Petition filed by the petitioner/wife under Section 25, CPC seeking to transfer Divorce Petition bearing HMA No. 80/2021, titled, "Bhupinder Pal Singh vs. Smt. Kirandeep Kaur", pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court Banswara, Rajasthan to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court at Kharar, District SAS Nagar, Mohali, Punjab.

On 28.02.2022, notice was issued and stay was granted. Though served, none has appeared on behalf of the respondent.

In these circumstances, HMA No. 80/2021, titled, "Bhupinder Pal Singh vs. Smt. Kirandeep Kaur", pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court Banswara, Rajasthan is transferred to the Court of Principal Judge,

Family Court at Kharar, District SAS Nagar, Mohali, Punjab.

2

It is made clear that the case will proceed at Mohali, Punjab from the stage it has been left by the Court at Banswara.

The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

[SUDHANSHU DHULIA]

NEW DELHI, JULY 12, 2023.

ITEM NO.1613 COURT NO.2 **SECTION XVI-A**

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 319/2022

KIRANDEEP KAUR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHUPINDER PAL SINGH

For Respondent(s)

Respondent(s)

IA No. 22657/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 22656/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 22655/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 12-07-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Akshay Verma, AOR

> Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv. Ms. Sushma Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

[CHARANJEET KAUR] ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID] COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]